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Thursday, March 24, 1968/Chaitra 8,
1888 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[MR. Spraker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Congress of the Intermational Commission on Irrigation and Drainage

+

*742. Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri Himatsingka:
Shri Narayan Reddy:
Shri Lahtan Chaudhry:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Dr. L. M. Singhvi:
Shri D. N. Tiwary:
Shri Ram Harkh Yadav;
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
8Shri Shree Narayan Das:
Shri Heda:
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
8hri Kindar Lal:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shri Tula Ram:
8hri D. C. Sharma:
8hri D. D, Puri.
Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Sixth Congress of the International Commission on Irrigation and drai-
mnage was held in January, 1966;

(b) if so, how many countries parti-
eipated in the conference; and
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(c) the subjects discussed and the decisions arrived at?

The Minister of State in the Ministry Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L.
Rav): (a) Yes; Sir.

(b) 34 countries.

(c) The following subjects discussed:—

(i) Reclamation of saline lands under irrigation;

were

(ii) Sediment in irrigation and drainage channels;
(iii) Development of deltaic areas;

(iv) Integrated operation of reservoirs for irrigation, flood control and other purposes.

No decisions are taken at such Internationa] Congresses; but the experience of member countries is éx-
changed by contribution of papers and discussions which are of great value to participants.

Shri Subodh Hansda: I would like to know whether there is any formal membership for this organisation; if so, how many member countries did not attend the conference and whether Government have any information why they did not attend the conference.

Dr. K, L. Rao: There are 58 countries which are members of this international body out of which only 34 attended. The Government is not concerned as to who attended and who did not attend,

Shri Subodh Hansda: I would like to know whether the question of exchange of experts on deputation to the problems—countries, that is, those who have got this problem of drainage and irrigation, was also discussed and whether any resolution was adopted in that conference to give effect to all the resolutions for sending experts to the problem countries.

Dr. K. L. Rao: As I said in the main answer, no resolutions are passed at these international congresses. All that is done is that papers are discussed. For example, there were nearly 90 papers which were discussed. The experience of each country is exchanged. Beyond that no resolutions are passed.

Shri S. C. Samanta: What are the conditions to become a member of this commission? Was there any financial implication in it?

Dr K. L. Rao: There is no financial implication; the only thing is that that country must have irrigation and that must be admitted by the international body.

8hri Bhagwat Jha Asad: Could we have any idea as to what benefit that we, being a member-country and as a result of this conference, derived from thig conference?

Dr. K. L. Rao: India has the unique digtinction of being the founder-member of this organisation, It is the only international organisation which has got its headquarters in India. Naturally, these problems are of the greatest importance because India is a country with the largest amount of irrigation system in the world. Therefore the experience of other countries is extremely valuable to us. The problems discussed, like saline lands, have been of immense use to us.

«t ®o ®ro fgAY : & qg AAAT
g g fir fawrd ol Ao W &
wra & sfaf fawwsr ¥ w1 & qgwae
X gEAEA ¥ TET W /7 IT I FE
weg &Y ¥y wfafwar ¢ ?

Dr. K L. Rao: In these meetings the di i are fined only to these four problems which I have mentioned. Irrigation and drainage as such were not discussed.
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Shri M. L. Dwivedi: What was the Indian delegation’s contribution to the conference and what was the reaction of the other countries?

Dr, K. L. Rao: That is what I am submitting. The discussions pertain to these four subjects only; other subjects are not discussed. One was the problem of salinity, how to reclaim or bring back saline lands which in India are as much as 15 million acres.
Quite a lot of useful suggestions were made by other countries as to how to recover these saline lands and we are going to try that in this country.

Shri P. C_ Borooah: May I know whethe; the process of bottom panelling for the rivers of sorrow, like the Brahmaputra, was one of the subjects discussed in the conference; if so, whether those decisions have been implemented and with what results?

Dr. K. L. Rao:
that was discussed.

It is not a subject

Shri D, N. Tiwary: May I know whether the irrigation of desert land or sandy land was discussed and whether the opinion expressed there is profitable to the Government of India?

Dr. K. L. Rao: I am afraid that that is not one of the subjects that was discussed.

&t oW grew araw : gl fafrer
X T STAGLE FT QR FX §T FAT
a7 f& aF uwElw ® aw § f guid oo A W w0 &2 i feey
7 & wragmet gt & W A ¥ fag
aRA x@Tar a1 e g aw Aefray
§ 1 oy & ag avAe W § 5o
whima fafr X @ s i waw
Izt ¥ fF A woen ® G
w ey few A ¥ A f
av !

Dr. K L. Rao: It is true that im India we have got irrigation of only

23 per cent at present while the potem-
tial of our resources is such that we can irrigate 50 per cent of our saline land. It will be the endeavour of the Ministry of Irrigation and Power to procure irrigation at as early a date as possible.

oft fengfr fasy : oreft wely o 3 qwmer for forg orefrr % Sfefrdl § 9w ot
¥ sy ¥ faar gun ) g g
O § 2% fow oo ¥ @fafady @
{ wg afafad) wdfiwm & st 2t &
&t & ag S s § F g dwof
¥ £Fg @ W *1 @ dmfaw ale
fagrem o @1 & f5 9 fawrd W
v @ agi darerrw wim
e ok ?
Dr. K. L. Rao: Quite a useful information was obtained as a result of the discussion on the reclamation of saline lands.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May 1 know the composition of the Indian Delegation and the precise nature of participation and contribution of Indian experts in this Congress?

Dr. K. L, Rao: There were 236 delegates from all over India belonging to various States.

s wiw A A s #
ag JAAT =T g fF orw e ¥
e Y e qfn & ak § o
wr wrk faa gw @ i S
g fer ?

Dr. K. L Rao: I wish it was considered. That was not considered.

=t favaemq qidn : et s ol gt 7EIZT A qarar & fu=rd o) o\
frardY & I § werdiwiT W wa gf | A & ag arrm wrgav £ e
T E FReA § I 2 ¥ qanferw ey g a1 Adwrei g
qx faare gwn 9@t 9% faard o o=
frrerely &Y qorey aga § wfew 7
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Dr. K L. Rao: As I submitted, the Congress always discusses only some specialised problems—four problems were discussed—and this was not one of them.

ot forw arome - qrat w9 e
T #mw afxat & gro ag w1 e A
S AT § W T # qes
v & | & g s g g fe
T W FUG § I QAT F @R w1
& a ¥ oY #7E feawa groq faar ?

Dr. K. L. Rao: It is quite true that in India quite g large number of rivers there are and a lot of water goes wastefully to the sea, It will be our endeavour to utilise the water from the area from which the hon.
Member comes.

Shri Bade: May I know whether in this Congress only irrigation of ideas wag done or whether the question of funds for developing countries—that is the main problem in India—was elso discussed?

Dr. K. L. Rao: No, Sir, That was not discussed.

Klectrification of Villages

+

*743. Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Aszad:
8hry Subodh Hansda:
Shri 8. C. Samanta:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shrfi Ramachandra Ulaka:
Shri Dhuleshwar Meens:
Shri Maheswar Naik:
Shri Ram Harkh Yadav:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the number of villages electri-
fled so far in each State|Union Territory and those expected to be electri-
filed by the end of the Third Plan;

(b) the percentage off the total number of villages in each  State|
territory these electrified villages constitute; and

